Computation of Reportable Income
iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE)
Cover schedule

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

7)

8)

9)

Name of fund

Tax Reference Number

ISIN

Change of name since last submission
Type of fund

Reporting period

Manager

Agent

Information required by Regulation 106(1)

(a) A copy of the final audited accounts for the period

(b) A computation of the fund's reportable income

(c) A copy of the reports provided to participants

(d) The reported income of the fund for the period

(e) The amount actually distributed in respect of the period
(f) The number of units in issue at the end of the period

(g) The reported income per unit of interest

(h) Declaration of compliance with Regs 53 and 58

iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE)
10082-0001

DEOOOAOHO728

No

German contractual fund

1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020

BlackRock Asset Management Deutschland AG,
Lenbachplatz 1, 80333, Munich, Germany

Keith Miller, Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison
Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX

Tel No: 0131 777 2227

Agent's ref: LS/FSTax/KM/IL/LC

Enclosed

See Schedule A

Enclosed

See Schedule A.1

See Schedule A.3

See Schedule A.2

See Schedule A.2

ANIANIRNIN NN N AN

Enclosed

Printed at 16:04 on 03/08/2020



Offshore Funds
Computation of Reportable Income
iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE)
Supporting notes

As the fund is constituted as a contractual arrangement, it will be regarded as a fiscally transparent fund and, as such, the reporting
requirements are governed by Chapter 6A of the Offshore Funds (Tax) Regulations 2009.

Adjustments for capital items

Based on Regulation 11, reportable income is represented by the separate sums of income therefore no capital adjustments are
required.

Adjustment for income from other offshore funds

The fund did not hold any investments in other offshore funds during the period.

Adjustment for funds operating equalisation, and choice of equalisation or income adjustment

Equalisation adjustments are not required given the transparent reporting fund status.




Offshore Funds

Computation of Reportable Income
iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE)
Schedule C: Analysis of accounts

C.1 Analysis of accounts

Sub Fund
Currency
l. Income
Total income
Il. Expenses

1. Interest from borrowings

2. Management fee

3. Other expenses

Total expenses

I1l. Ordinary net income

IV. Disposals

1. Realised gains

2. Realised losses

Gain/loss on disposals

V. Annual realised results

1. Net change in unrealised gains
2. Net change in unrealised losses
VI. Annual unrealised results
VII. Result for the financial year

V. Annual realised results
Gains/losses on derivatives

Gains/losses on equities
Gains/losses on debt

VI. Annual unrealised results

Gains/losses on derivatives
Gains/losses on equities
Gains/losses on debt

Average units
Year end units

O

n

iShares Diversified
Commodity Swap
UCITS ETF (DE)

EUR

(759)
(971,640)
(27,519)

(999,919)

(999,919)

137,970,690
(182,213,607)

(44,242 ,917)

(45,242,835)

10,596,695
(16,190,491)

(5,593,796)

(50,836,632)

1,271,571
(45,514,488)

(44,242,917)

(18,102,260)
12,508,463

(5,593,796)

15,428,742.84
11,992,292.00




iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE)

Reporting period: 1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020

Reportable income per unit under transparent reporting - UK Corporate investors

Dividend income

Profits, gains, losses from debt

Profits, gains, losses from derivatives

Management expenses and other expenses

Excess reportable income

N/A

N/A

Reportable income per unit under transparent reporting - UK individual investors

Dividend income

Interest income

Management expenses and other expenses

Excess reportable income

N/A

N/A

Reportable income per unit under transparent reporting - UK fund investors

Dividend income

Interest income

Management expenses and other expenses

Excess reportable income

N/A

N/A

TO;T;SCJESS Per Unit
EUR EUR

| 0.00 ||  o.0000
| @s931) ||  (0.0000)
| (16,830,688.50) | | (1.0909)
| (999,159.30) ||  (0.0648)
| 0.00 ||  o.0000
| 0.00 ||  o.0000
| 0.00 ||  o.0000
| (@99,91861) || (0.0648)
| 0.00 ||  o.0000
| 0.00 ||  o.0000
| 0.00 ||  o.0000
| (@99,91861) || (0.0648)
| 0.00 ||  o.0000

We confirm that the fund remained within the reporting fund regime at the date of this report
For the purposes of UK taxation, the "fund distribution date" is 30 September 2020.



