Computation of Reportable Income iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE) Cover schedule

1)	Name of fund	iShares	S Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE)		
2)	Tax Reference Number	10082-0	-0001		
3)	ISIN	DE000	000A0H0728		
4)	Change of name since last submission	No	No		
5)	Type of fund	Germar	German contractual fund		
6)	Reporting period	1 April	pril 2019 to 31 March 2020		
7)	Manager		ackRock Asset Management Deutschland AG, inbachplatz 1, 80333, Munich, Germany		
8)	Agent	Street, Tel No:	Keith Miller, Ernst & Young LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX Tel No: 0131 777 2227 Agent's ref: LS/FSTax/KM/IL/LC		
9)	Information required by Regulation 106(1) (a) A copy of the final audited accounts for the period (b) A computation of the fund's reportable income (c) A copy of the reports provided to participants (d) The reported income of the fund for the period (e) The amount actually distributed in respect of the period (f) The number of units in issue at the end of the period (g) The reported income per unit of interest (h) Declaration of compliance with Regs 53 and 58	\frac{\sqrt{\chi}}{\sqrt{\chi}}	Enclosed See Schedule A Enclosed See Schedule A.1 See Schedule A.3 See Schedule A.2 See Schedule A.2 Enclosed		

Offshore Funds

Computation of Reportable Income iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE) Supporting notes

As the fund is constituted as a contractual arrangement, it will be regarded as a fiscally transparent fund and, as such, the reporting requirements are governed by Chapter 6A of the Offshore Funds (Tax) Regulations 2009.

Adjustments for capital items

Based on Regulation 11, reportable income is represented by the separate sums of income therefore no capital adjustments are required.

Adjustment for income from other offshore funds

The fund did not hold any investments in other offshore funds during the period.

Adjustment for funds operating equalisation, and choice of equalisation or income adjustment

Equalisation adjustments are not required given the transparent reporting fund status.

Offshore Funds

Computation of Reportable Income iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE) Schedule C: Analysis of accounts

C.1 Analysis of accounts

	Sub Fund	iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE)
	Currency	EUR
I. Income	A	_
Total income	,.	
II. Expenses		
1. Interest from borrowings	В	(759)
2. Management fee	C	(971,640)
3. Other expenses	D	(27,519)
Total expenses		(999,919)
III. Ordinary net income		(999,919)
IV. Disposals		
1. Realised gains		137,970,690
2. Realised losses		(182,213,607)
Gain/loss on disposals		(44,242,917)
V. Annual realised results1. Net change in unrealised gains		(45,242,835) 10,596,695
Net change in unrealised losses		(16,190,491)
VI. Annual unrealised results		(5,593,796)
VII. Result for the financial year		(50,836,632)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(00)000)
V. Annual realised results		
Gains/losses on derivatives	E	1,271,571
Gains/losses on equities	F	(45,514,488)
Gains/losses on debt	G	-
		(44,242,917)
VI. Annual unrealised results		
Gains/losses on derivatives	Н	(18,102,260)
Gains/losses on equities	1	12,508,463
Gains/losses on debt	J	-
		(5,593,796)
Average units		15,428,742.84
Year end units		11,992,292.00

iShares Diversified Commodity Swap UCITS ETF (DE)

Reporting period: 1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020

		Total Class Result	Per Unit				
		EUR	EUR				
Reportable income per unit under transparent reporting - UK Corporate investors							
Dividend income	N/A	0.00	0.0000				
Profits, gains, losses from debt	B,G,J	(759.31)	(0.0000)				
Profits, gains, losses from derivatives	E,H	(16,830,688.50)	(1.0909)				
Management expenses and other expenses	C,D	(999,159.30)	(0.0648)				
Excess reportable income	N/A	0.00	0.0000				
Reportable income per unit under transparent reporting - UK individual investors							
Dividend income	N/A	0.00	0.0000				
Interest income	N/A	0.00	0.0000				
Management expenses and other expenses	B,C,D	(999,918.61)	(0.0648)				
Excess reportable income	N/A	0.00	0.0000				
Reportable income per unit under transparent reporting - UK fund investors							
Dividend income	N/A	0.00	0.0000				
Interest income	N/A	0.00	0.0000				
Management expenses and other expenses	B,C,D	(999,918.61)	(0.0648)				
Excess reportable income	N/A	0.00	0.0000				

We confirm that the fund remained within the reporting fund regime at the date of this report For the purposes of UK taxation, the "fund distribution date" is 30 September 2020.